


May 12, 1994

Robert J. Lanzone

Office of the City Attorney

City of San Carlos

939 Laurel Street, Suite D

P.O. Box 1065

San Carlos, CA  94070




Re:  Your Request for Advice





Our File No. A-94-133

Dear Mr. Lanzone:


This is in response to your letter requesting advice regarding San Carlos City Councilmember Tom Davids and his obligations and responsibilities under the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").

QUESTION


Councilmember Davids is an employee of the San Mateo County Transit District ("SAMTRANS").  May Councilmember Davids

participate in decisions pertaining to the grade separation project, which is a joint project between the city and SAMTRANS?

CONCLUSION


Under the provisions of the Act, Councilmember Davids may participate in decisions pertaining to the grade separation project. 

FACTS


The City of San Carlos has undertaken a project to create a grade separation for a portion of the Southern Pacific Right-of-Way as it passes through the city.  The city has entered into an agreement entitled "Grade Separation Development Agreement" with the San Mateo Transportation Authority, a public corporation, and the San Mateo County Transit District, a public agency.  In addition, the city and SAMTRANS have entered into an agreement and purchased approximately 5.1 acres of right-of-way from Southern Pacific as of June 18, 1992.


Pursuant to the above agreements, the city will, as a lead agency, construct the actual grade separation.  The city will be working with SAMTRANS during this two to three year project.  In addition, the city will be in a joint ownership, as tenants in common, of the 5.1 acres of land.  Presently, there are approx-imately ten tenants on the property; some of the tenants will be relocated as part of the Grade Separation Project and some of the tenants will remain.  SAMTRANS will manage the property.


Tom Davids was elected to the city council in November 1991.  He has been a full-time salaried employee of SAMTRANS since approximately July 1, 1991.  Prior to his employment with SAMTRANS, he had been under contract with SAMTRANS to manage a large office building at 1250 San Carlos Avenue, in the City of San Carlos, where SAMTRANS has its headquarters.


Mr. Davids' duties with SAMTRANS include a broad area of property management with respect to the grade separation project.  Specifically, Mr. Davids manages the property that has been acquired from Southern Pacific and he will manage the leases with the tenants on the property.


After the grade separation is completed, it is anticipated that the property may be returned fully to ownership of SAMTRANS.  Mr. Davids anticipates a lead role regarding recommendation for the development of any surplus land on the 5.1 acres.


Mr. Davids also anticipates having a role in reviewing contract documentation for contractors employed by the city or the city's general contractor on the grade separation project.

ANALYSIS


The Act prohibits a public official from making, participating in making, or in any way attempting to use his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which the official knows or has reason to know he or she has a financial interest.  (Section 87100.)  An official has a financial interest in a decision if the decision will have a reasonably foreseeable material financial effect, distinguishable from the effect on the public generally, on the official or a member of his or her immediate family or on:

*****


(c)  Any source of income, other than gifts and other than loans by a commercial lending institution in the regular course of business on terms available to the public without regard to official status, aggregating two hundred fifty dollars ($250) or more in value provided to, received by or promised to the public official within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made.  


(d)  Any business entity in which the public official is a director, officer, partner, trustee, employee, or holds any position of management.  

                          Section 87103(c) and (d).                                   






 (Emphasis added.)


Mr. Davids is employed by SAMTRANS, a nonprofit public agency.  Salary and reimbursement for expenses or per diem received from a state, local or federal government agency is expressly exempted from the definition of "income" for purposes of the Act.  (Section 82030(b)(2).)  Thus, SAMTRANS is not considered a "source of income" to Mr. Davids for purposes of the disclosure or disqualification provisions of the Act.  Furthermore, since SAMTRANS is not considered a source of income, the provisions for  "nexus" do not apply.  (Regulation 18702.1(a)(1).)


In addition, because SAMTRANS is not an organization or enterprise operated for profit, it is not a "business entity" as defined by Section 82005 of the Act and Section 87103(d) is not applicable.


Therefore, Mr. Davids' status as an employee of SAMTRANS  does not create a conflict of interest concerning city council decisions pertaining to the grade separation project which will affect SAMTRANS.  Accordingly, Mr. Davids may participate in decisions pertaining to the grade separation project.


Please note that our advice is limited to the provisions of the Political Reform Act.  In regard to your question as to whether Mr. Davids has a conflict as a SAMTRANS employee, in working for SAMTRANS on the grade separation project, we suggest that you contact the Office of the Attorney General to ascertain if any other provisions of law, such as the doctrine of incompatible activities, may apply to this situation.


I trust this answers your question.




Sincerely,




Steven G. Churchwell




General Counsel




By:  Jill Stecher





Counsel, Legal Division
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